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telegrams. They are not fixed between the agencies concerned but with the Governments of the particular countries.

Shri Joadum Alva: Is Government aware that there is a very heavy traffic in Press tel^rams from the west though friendship is not increasing while with the countries in the east who are our friends and neighbours, the friendship has increased but the rates of Press telegrams are very high?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The rates for some of the Asian countries are lower than the rates for the western countries. We have recently arrived at certain agreements with China, Indonesia, Thailand, Afghanistan, USSR, etc. with regard to these rates.

A ir India Corporation

Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Commimicatioiis be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Air-India Corporation and the Air India International Corporation have been authorised to maintain a fund to meet the third party liabilities; and

(b) the amount allotted for the purpose by Government?

The Minister in the Ministry of Commimications (Shri Raj Bahadur):
(a) Each of the two Air Corporations, namely, Indian Airlines and Air-India International, has to maintain a fund to meet liabilities to third parties.

(b) The amount to be allotted by the Corporation for this purpose has not yet been determined by Government.

Shrimati lia Pakhoudhmy: What is the usual time taken to give this compensation— t̂he time between the demand and payment of compensation?

Shri Raj Bahadur: It is the time taken in A e investigation and completion of the formalities. I cannot fix a specific limit on that.
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Mr. Speaker: This does not arise out of this question.

Locomotives

*605. Shri Nambiar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the turned-out locomotives, and wagons
’of the Golden Rock Central Workshops, Southern Railway, after heavy repairs are not performing the average required mileage recently;

(b) whether any enquiry has been made into the unsatisfactory management of the workshops of late; and

(c) whether the proposal to bring the workshops under a Deputy Chief Mechanical Engineer as in the past has been agreed upon or not?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of RaUways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Kiian): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The proposal is under the consideration of the Southern Railway.

Siiri Nambiar: May I know whether it is a fact that the turnout of wagons was delayed due to want of sufficient space in the wagon repair shop and paint shop of the Golden Rock workshop?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: No, Sir.
Shri Namhian May I know whether the turnout of the shell coaches was delayed due to lack of co-ordination in the various shops in the workshop?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: There is no lack of co-ordination.

Shri Nambiar: May I know whether there were complaints that the turnout of locomotives was delayed in the erecting shop?
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Shii SiuUioawaz Kluui: There were no sudi complaints. •

Cancer R esearch C entre,
Hyderabad

•606. ShTi Wodeyar: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to locate a Cancer Research Centre in Hyderabad;

(b) if so, the nature of the scheme;
and

(c) the estimated cost thereof?

The Depoty Minister of Health
<Shrimati Chaadrasekhar): (a) to (c).
The question of setting up four cancer research centres in the country is under consideration. No decision has been taken regarding the location of the Centres.

Shri Wodeyar: May I know whether the existing research centre in Hyderabad is going to be converted into a Central institute or whether any new centre will be started?

Shrimad Chandrasekhar: The question of considering Hyderabad for the establishment of ano^CT centre or for conversion of the existing institution will be taken up when final decisions are reached.

Shrimatl Ua Pakhoadhury: Is there any scheme for expansion and betterment of the existing Institute in Calcutta?

Shriraati Chandrasekhar: There is a proposal to assist or take over some
-of the existing institutions; Calcutta may also be considered when such things are considered.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: How many
States have applied for the establishment of the Institute in their States and may I know the names of the cities in which they have requested this Institute to be established and whether Government are considering the cases of all or whether there is any particular reason to select a particular State?

Mr. SpeidLer: This consists of four questions.

Shrimati Cluttdraseidiw: T h ^ are considering the establishment of four centres. Their location has not yet been finally decided,

Shri Kamath: Is there any machinay on the national or supra-national level for co-ordination of cancer research in our country with such research in other friendly countries?

^iriraati Chandrasekhar: I could not follow the question.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. MembCT wants to know whether there is any proposal of scheme to co-ordinate the researches made in our country with the researches in cancer made in other countries.

Shrimati Chandrasc^diar: Yes, Sir.
We are coordinating the research schemes in our country with those in other countries because most of our men who are doing cancer research work attend the international conferences and at least there the co-ordination takes place.

lari N. M. LIngam: May I know the criteria for determining the suitability of a place for locating this centre? May I also know, in view of the fact that the research.......

Mr. Speaker: One question at a time.

Chandrasekhar: The whole thing is now at the consideration stage. Therefore, where it will be established and on what conditions 1 am not in a position to say now.

Sugar Delegation

*608. Th. Lak^man Singh
Charak: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 68 on the 22nd November, 1955 and state whether Government intend to lay on the Table of the Lok Sabha a copy of the report of the sugar delegation which visited Australia and Indonesia during the last year ?

The Î ffinister of Agricukuie (Dr.
P. S, Deshnn&h): Copies of the report of the delegation are available in the Lok Sabha Secretariat Ubrary.

